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HHS and State regulations, public and
private sectors);

• Impede access to care or impede
delivery of care;

• Impede efforts to innovate
• Are obsolete; and/or
• Interfere with the public or private

sector’s ability to respond to and
prepare for emergencies.

2. What alternative approaches could
be taken to achieve or accomplish the
same goal with a lesser burden? For
example, are there less burdensome
approaches that are used by other
entities such as state governments or
private companies that could be
adopted by HHS to achieve its goal with
less burdensome requirements?

For each of the regulations discussed,
the Committee asks you to include the
following whenever possible:

• Citation of regulation involved or
description of the regulation in as much
detail as possible.

• Citation of relevant statute on
which the regulation is based.

• A clear statement of the problem or
concern.

• Identification of potential solutions
to this problem or concern.

• A statement of how the proposed
solutions would maintain the original
intent of the statute (if possible, please
provide citation of the original statute).

We recognize that many individuals
may not be able to provide a full or
accurate citation to particular
regulations or statutes. That should not
stop them from commenting. However,
professional organizations and
institutions, will probably have access
to this information and are encouraged
to provide specific citations.

We would also appreciate information
on how you interact with the health care
system (e.g., Are you a patient/
consumer, physician, nurse, researcher,
university, employer, health plan,
hospital, nursing home, home health
agency, pharmaceutical manufacturer,
medical device, manufacturer?).

We will accept comments on
regulatory reform if we receive them at
the appropriate address, as provided
below, by 5pm on March 5, 2002.

Individuals or organizations wishing
to respond to this request may do so in
writing by sending their comments to:
Christy Schmidt, Executive Coordinator,
Regulatory Reform Initiative, Office of
the Assistant Secretary for Planning and
Evaluation, 200 Independence Ave.,
SW., Washington, DC 20201. Responses
also can be made electronically on the
Committee’s website:
www.regreform.hh.gov. Those who
respond should recognize that their
comments would be part of the public
record of the Committee and, under the

Freedom of Information Act, available to
anyone who wishes to read them. The
Committee will make attempts to
segregate those comments that are of a
personal nature but cannot guarantee
that all such comments will be
recognized.

Comments will be available for public
inspection by appointment as they are
received, generally beginning
approximately January 25, 2002 in
Room 801 of the Department’s offices at
200 Independence Avenue, SW.,
Washington, DC on Monday through
Friday of each week from 8:30 am to 5
pm. Appointments may be made by
telephoning 202–401–5182.

After the close of the comment period,
comments that are technically able to
convert will be posted on the Regulatory
Reform web site specified above.

Dated: December 26, 2001.
Tommy G. Thompson,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 02–239 Filed 1–3–02; 8:45 am]
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Proposed Data Collections Submitted
for Public Comment and
Recommendations

In compliance with the requirement
of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 for
opportunity for public comment on
proposed data collection projects, the
Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) will publish periodic
summaries of proposed projects. To
request more information on the
proposed projects or to obtain a copy of
the data collection plans and
instruments, call the CDC Reports
Clearance Officer on (404) 639–7090.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including through the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology. NCID is requesting an

emergency clearance from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) to
collect data under the Paperwork
Reduction Act. Send comments to
Seleda M. Perryman, CDC Assistant
Reports Clearance Officer, 1600 Clifton
Road, MS–D24, Atlanta, GA 30333.
Written comments should be received
within 14 days of this notice. We are
requesting that OMB respond to CDC
within 21 days after receipt of the
package.

Proposed Project

Requirement for a Special Permit to
Import Cynomolgus, African Green, or
Rhesus Monkeys into the United States
(0920–0263)—Renewal—National
Center for Infectious Diseases (NCID),
Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC). To receive a special
permit to import cynomolgus, African
green and/or rhesus monkeys, a
registered importer of nonhuman
primates must submit to the Director,
CDC, a written plan which specifies the
steps that will be taken to prevent
exposure of persons and animals during
the entire importation and quarantine
process for the arriving nonhuman
primates.

Under the special permit
arrangement, registered importers must
submit a plan to CDC for the
importation and quarantine if they wish
to import the specific monkeys covered.
The plan must address disease
prevention procedures to be carried out
in every step of the chain of custody of
such monkeys, from embarkation in the
country of origin to release from
quarantine. Information such as species,
origin and intended use for monkeys,
transit information, isolation and
quarantine procedures, and procedures
for testing of quarantined animals is
necessary for CDC to make public health
decisions. This information enables
CDC to evaluate compliance with the
standards and determine whether the
measures being taken to prevent
exposure of persons and animals during
importation are adequate. Once CDC is
assured, through the monitoring of
shipments (normally no more than 2),
that the provisions of a special permit
plan are being followed by a new permit
holder and that the use of adequate
disease control practices is being
demonstrated, the special permit is
extended to cover the receipt of
additional shipments under the same
plan for a period of 180 days, and may
be renewed upon request. This
eliminates the burden on importers to
repeatedly report identical information,
requiring only that specific shipment
itineraries and information on changes
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to the plan which require approval be
submitted.

Respondents are commercial or not-
for-profit importers of nonhuman

primates. The burden represents full
submission of information and
itinerary/change information

respectively. There are no costs to
respondents.

Respondents Number of
respondents

Number of
responses/re-

spondents

Average
burden/

responses
(in hrs.)

Total burden
(in hrs.)

Businesses (limited permit) ............................................................................ 5 2 30/60 5
Businesses (extended permit) ....................................................................... 1 3 10/60 .5
Organizations (limited permit) ........................................................................ 3 2 30/60 3
Organizations (extended permit) ................................................................... 12 2 10/60 4

Total .................................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ........................ 12.5

Dated: December 27, 2001.

Kathy Cahill,
Associate Director for Policy, Planning and
Evaluation, Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention.
[FR Doc. 02–196 Filed 1–3–02; 8:45 am]
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Proposed Data Collections Submitted
for Public Comment and
Recommendations

In compliance with the requirement
of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 for
opportunity for public comment on
proposed data collection projects, the
Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) will publish periodic
summaries of proposed projects. To
request more information on the
proposed projects or to obtain a copy of
the data collection plans and
instruments, call the CDC Reports
Clearance Officer on (404) 639–7090.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including through the
use of automated collection techniques
for other forms of information
technology. Send comments to Anne
O’Connor, CDC Assistant Reports
Clearance Officer, 1600 Clifton Road,
MS–D24, Atlanta, GA 30333. Written
comments should be received within 60
days of this notice.

Proposed Project

Qualitative Study of Young Men’s
Perceptions of An HIV Prevention
Intervention—New—1—National Center
for HIV, STD and TB Prevention
(NCHSTP), Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC). CDC proposes to
conduct a formative research study to
examine how a CDC-funded,
community-level HIV intervention
study is perceived by, and has affected
the lives of, the target population, young

men ages 15–25. The goal of the study
is to gain a better understanding of the
relevance of an HIV prevention
intervention to young men in three
communities: Milwaukee, Wisconsin;
Orange County, California; and West
Hollywood, California.

A total of 90 young men will be
interviewed; 30 from each of the three
communities. Of the 30 participants
selected for the study; 15 of them will
have participated in an HIV intervention
activity and 15 participants will not
have participated in activity. CDC plans
to recruit a total of 50 participants from
local venues and screened them to
determine eligibility for participation in
the study. The objectives of the study
will be to (1) explore how young men
who have participated in HIV
intervention activities have
incorporated the knowledge and
experience gained from their
participation into their daily lives and
(2) identify structural barriers to HIV
prevention intervention activities. All
participants will be interviewed by CDC
staff. Each interview is estimated to take
approximately 90 minutes to complete.
In addition, screening of eligible
participants for recruitment in the study
is estimated to take approximately 15
minutes.

There are no costs to respondents.

Respondents Number of
respondents

Number of
responses per
respondents

Average
response/

burden
(in hours)

Total burden
(in hours)

Eligibility screening .......................................................................................... 150 1 15/60 38
Target population ............................................................................................. 90 1 90/60 135

Total ...................................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ........................ 173
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